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1997 WISCONSIN ACT 318

AN ACT to amend 66.04 (2) (b); antb create 49.143 (2) (cr), 49.175 (1) (cr) and 66.04 (2s) of the stamnatiesing
to: the delegation of authority by 1st clagty school districts over funds held in trust for certain pension plans and
creditassistance for Wconsin works participants.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in yearfor the provision of credit establishment and credit

senate and assembly, do enact as follows: repairassistance under this paragraph.

SecTIoN 1c. 49.175 (1) (cr) of thetatutes is created

SecTioN 1b. 49.143 (2) (cr) of thetatutes is created  to read:
toread: 49.175(1) (cr) Credit assistance. For payments to

49.143(2) (cr) Provide, or contract with anotherper Wisconsinworks agencies in 1st class cities for the provi
sonto provide, crediestablishment and credit repair as sionof credit establishment and credit repair assistance
sistancdo participants. Prior to providing, or contracting to Wisconsin works participantsnot more than
with another to provide, the assistance specified under$3,000,000in fiscal year 1997-98 and not more than
this paragraph, théisconsin works agency shall submit  $3,000,000n fiscal year 1998-99. Notwithstanding sub.
aproposed plan for the provision of that assistance to the(2), the department may not use dagds allocated un
department. The secretary shall submit each proposed derthis paragraph for any other purpose under this sub
planto the cochairpersons tife joint committee on i section.
nance. If, within 14 days after receiving the proposed SecTioN 1m. 66.04 (2) (b) of the statutesamended
plans,the cochairpersons do not notify the secretary thatto read:
thejoint committee on finance has scheduled a meeting  66.04(2) (b) Any town, city or village may invest
for the purpose of reviewinipe proposed plans, the-de  surplusfunds in any bonds or securities issued under the
partmentshall direct each Wconsin works agency that authorityof the municipalitywhether thévonds or secu
submittedproposed plans to implement the plaris. rities createa general municipality liability or a liability
within 14 days, the co—chairs notify the secretdugt of the property owners of the municipality for special im
theyhave scheduled a meeting for the purpose of review provements, and may sell or hypothecate the bonds or se
ing the proposed plansp Wisconsin works agency may  curities. Funds ofany employeras defined by s. 40.02
implementits plan until the joint committee dimance (28), in a deferred compensation plan may also be in
approvesthe plan. Every January 31, the department vestedand reinvested in the same manner authofmed
shall submit to the joint committee on finance a report investmentsinder s. 881.01 (1). Fundsasfy school dis
specifyingthe total amount expended in the previous trict operating under ch.19, held in trust for pension

* Section 9911, WiscoNsIN STATUTES 1995-96: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
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plansintended to qualify under sectid1 (a) of theln- pensionplans to an investment manager who meets the
ternal Revenue Code, other than funds held in the publicrequirementsaand qualifications specified in thieust’s
employetrust fund, may b&wvested and reinvested in the investmenpolicy and who is registered asiamestment
samemanner as is authorized for investments under s.adviserunder the Investment Advisers Act of 1948,

881.01. USC80b-3

SecTION 2. 66.04(2s) of the statutes is created to SecTioN 3b.Initial applicability; workfor cedevet
read: opment.

66.04(2s) ADDITIONAL DELEGATION OF INVESTMENT (1d) CREDIT ASSISTANCEFOR WISCONSINWORKS PAR-

AUTHORITY. In additionto the authority granted under TiciPaNTS. The treatment of section 49.143 (2) (cr) of the
sub.(2m), a school district operating under ch9 nay statutedirst applies to contracts entered intacenewed
delegatethe investment authority over any of ftsds onthe efective date of this subsection.

notimmediately needeand held in trust for its qualified
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